

No. 24-997

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
JAMES DOYLE, DBA ROCKY MOUNTAIN VENTURES,
DBA ENVIRONMENTAL LAND TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.,
Petitioner,

v.
UNITED STATES,

Respondent

— ◆ —
*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit*

— ◆ —
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR CERTIORARI**

— ◆ —
William E. Trachman
Counsel of Record
Grady J. Block
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
wtrachman@mslegal.org

April 17, 2025

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Exclusive Ownership and the Right to Exclude Are Fundamental Property Rights.	2
II. The Taking is Evidenced by the Permit Requirement Imposed on Doyle.	7
III. Supreme Court Precedent Confirms That Regulations Authorizing Physical Invasion or Effectively Extinguishing Property Rights Constitute Per Se Takings.	12
IV. The Lower Courts' Errors in Applying the Ripeness Doctrine Highlight the Need for Certiorari Review.....	17
V. The Burden of ESA Permitting Is Prohibitive.	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	1
<i>Agin v. Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	10
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	11
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910)	6
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	2, 4, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	6
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	5
<i>Garland v. VanDerStok</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1390 (2024)	1
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	15
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	3, 4, 9
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	20

<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	3, 4, 9
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	7
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Tr. v. U.S.</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (U.S., 2014)	1
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	3, 9, 16, 20
<i>Pakdel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021)	16, 17, 19
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	23
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	17, 18
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	13, 21
<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahone</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	6, 7, 11, 16
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	12

<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	10
<i>Williams v. Reed</i> , 145 S. Ct. 465 (2025)	17
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. V	7
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	18
Other Authorities	
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 134 (1765)	3
Thomas W. Merrill, PROPERTY AND THE RIGHT TO EXCLUDE, 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998)	4
